
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham S60  
2TH 

Date: Monday, 5th March, 2012 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Housing Revenue Account  Budget Monitoring 2011/12 (Pages 1 - 8) 
  

 
4. Area Housing Panels (Pages 9 - 19) 
  

 
Extra item:- 

 
 
5. Neighbourhoods General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring 2012/13 (Pages 20 

- 23) 
  

 
6. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in those paragraphs, indicated below of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
7. Contracts for Accommodation Based Services (Pages 24 - 28) 

 
(Referred from Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care for information) 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act - information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 
8. Service Transfer - Pest Control and Dog Control (Pages 29 - 33) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 4 of the Act – information relating to any 
consultations or negotiations or contemplated negotiations in connection with 
any labour relations matter) 

 
 

 



Extra items :- 
 

 
9. Aged Person and Sheltered Bungalows (Pages 34 - 39) 

 
Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act - information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 
10. Canklow Regeneration (Pages 40 - 45) 

 
Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act - information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 



  

 

1.  Meeting: 
Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods   

2.  Date: Monday 5th March, 2012 

3.  Title: 
Housing Revenue Account  Budget Monitoring 
Report 2011/12  

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services  

 
  
5. Summary 
 

This report presents the forecast outturn position on the 2011/12 Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) based upon activity as at the end of January 
2012. 
 
This report will demonstrate that a forecast increase in Repairs and 
Maintenance expenditure, due in the main to increased activity in empty 
homes turnover rates, can be contained within existing resources as a 
result of savings within supervision and management costs, together with 
a forecast increase in income.  
 
The overall forecast is that the HRA will outturn on budget with a transfer 
to working balance (reserves) of £4.944m, which is an increase of £331k 
above the approved budget. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet Member receives and notes the latest forecast outturn 
position.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



  

7. Proposals and Details  
 

7.1  This budget report is based upon actual income, expenditure and   
known commitments as at the end of January 2012 forecast to the end 
of the financial year to give a projected outturn position, compared to 
budget. 

 
7.2 The report shows that there has been an overall reduction in net cost of 

service of £275k, when compared with the previous forecast.  
 
7.3 Appendix A of this report provides the Budget Operating Statement for 

2011/12 which shows the various income and expenditure budgets 
which make up the net cost of delivering the service.  The latest 
forecast net cost of service is £5.719m which, together with interest 
received will result in an additional surplus of £331k to be transferred to 
working balance. This represents an 
[...]
iderable opportunity to revitalise the role of the AHP’s as part of 
this network.   

 
7.2 The Consultation Process 
 

The consultation process was conducted in accordance with the Code of Practice on 
Consultation issued by the Better Regulation Executive in the Department for 
Business, Innovation and Skills in line with the seven consultation criteria, which are: 

1. formal consultation should take place at a stage when there is scope to 
influence the policy outcome; 

2. consultations should normally last for at least 12 weeks with consideration 
given to longer timescales where feasible and sensible; 

3. consultation documents should be clear about the consultation process, what 
is being proposed, the scope to influence and the expected costs and benefits 
of the proposals; 

4. consultation exercises should be designed to be accessible to, and clearly 
targeted at, those people the exercise is intended to reach; 

5. keeping the burden of consultation to a minimum is essential if consultations 
are to be effective and if consultees’ buy-in to the process is to be obtained; 

6. consultation responses should be analysed carefully and clear feedback 
should be provided to participants following the consultation; and 

Page 10



7. officials running consultations should seek guidance in how to run an effective 
consultation exercise and share what they have learned from the experience. 

 
Throughout the consultation exercise the scope of influence was clearly set out as 
being within three overarching outcomes required by the council: 

 
1. a strong governance framework which links to other local democratic 
activities; 

2. robust accountability for the expenditure of HRA funding; and 
3. wider involvement. 
 

A table showing who was consulted is given in section 10 of this paper. 
 
7.3 Proposals 
 
This has been an open consultation process. Proposals in this paper were generated 
by those consulted who were able to develop ideas for consideration provided they 
contributed to at least one of the overarching outcomes above. 
 
Almost 100 people attended the open meeting organised by RotherFed on 22 
November 2011.  Formal resolutions were presented at that meeting and one was 
adopted as formal RotherFed policy and notified to the council as such.  It is 
reproduced in full below: 
 

“We welcome the RMBC review of Area Housing Panels (AHPs); we believe:  

“AHP Governance  

“Tenant and residents are at the heart of the governance of AHPs, working 
together with RMBC officers making improvements within their local 
communities.  

“The dedication and commitment of community volunteers is at the heart of 
the AHP decision making process and is something we should be proud of 
and determined to continue.  

“AHP Involvement  

“AHPs should become an exemplar of tenant involvement linking into the 
council’s decision making processes wherever possible  

“AHPs become a means of engaging the widest range of tenants and 
residents in a variety of different ways, reaching out to communities who are 
not usually involved.  

“AHP Accountability  

“Decisions of AHPs should be open and available for all.  Improvements 
should be made to AHP reporting mechanisms both to the Borough Council 
and to Rotherham tenants and residents as a whole.   

“Greater consistency between AHPs would be enhanced by having a 
dedicated RMBC officer overseeing their operation.” 

Page 11



Given the range and roles of people consulted it was not surprising that distinct 
perspectives emerged regarding the future role of area housing panels.  That said, 
there was sufficient common ground to generate a number of proposals (listed 
below) which address one or more of the three overarching outcomes.   
 

1. a strong governance framework for area housing panels which links to 
other local democratic activities 

a. Area Assemblies to liaise with AHPs when appropriate and to consider 
co-opting a member of the AHP should a community vacancy arise on 
the co-ordinating group 

b. the same RMBC officer to service the AA, co-ordinating group and 
AHP in an area 

c. AHPs to send invitation and agenda to all ward councillors for each 
meeting 

d. at least one member of the AHP should attend the Area Assembly 
meeting and feed back to the panel on local initiatives and issues 
discussed 

e. each AHP continues to nominate a member to serve on the board of 
RotherFed 

 
2. demonstrate robust accountability for HRA expenditure 

f. minutes of AHP meetings to be sent to the Area Assembly for 
information and inclusion in the record posted on the council’s website 

g. minutes to include a clear record of decision to award HRA funding to 
a project  

h. HRA funded projects to be monitored and evaluated and findings 
minuted 

 
3. involve Area Housing Panels in a wider range of activities supporting 

the co-regulation required of social housing providers 

i. Resident Engagement Champions to work with Area Housing Co-
ordinators and AHP Chairs to identify potential members for each 
panel to reflect its catchment area 

j. one representative from each AHP to serve on the LOMG in addition to 
its current membership 

k. AHP can play a more active role in assessing the quality of housing 
services and making recommendations for service improvement.  

l. all AHP members to participate in service improvement task and finish 
groups as required 

m. tenants and residents involved with AHPs receive training appropriate 
to their roles 

n. consideration is given to AHPs being asked to form the local tenant 
panel (from April 2013) 

 
Appendix 1 gives background to and rationale for each of the proposals above under 
the most pertinent overarching outcome and a cross-reference to the list above. 

 
 

Page 12



7.4 Next Steps 
 
Informing and shaping service improvement is the main purpose of tenant 
involvement.  If the proposals in this paper are approved their implementation will in 
effect provide a revised framework for tenant involvement, strengthening linkages 
between and clarifying roles of the main parties as shown in the diagram on the 
following page.   
 
Implementation of the proposals will be the responsibility of the Housing and 
Communities Manager in conjunction with the Performance and Quality Manager 
regarding the local offers monitoring group: 

� Neighbourhood Partnership teams will undertake the support functions of the 
AHPs, arranging meetings, ensuring full and proper records are maintained 
and effective links are made with the corresponding Area Assembly and its co-
ordinating group; and 

� Performance and Quality will support the local offers monitoring group (LOMG), 
providing information and support to guide and shape the service improvement 
agenda.  That work will be led by the LOMG (which will include formal 
representation of each AHP) and involve members of the area housing panels 
and local tenants’ and residents’ associations in testing and assessing quality 
of service delivery, identifying areas falling short of agreed standards and 
working with P&Q to drive service improvement. 

 
The focus of this paper has been the review of the role of area housing panels; that 
work was undertaken in parallel with similar work regarding the local offer monitoring 
group which reflects the proposals in this paper.  Appendix 2 sets out the proposed 
revisions to the working practices of the LOMG to strengthen its role and focus on 
holding the council to account.   
 
The next stage will be to look at the roles of tenants’ and residents’ associations and 
RotherFed to ensure the framework for engagement is robust, relevant and effective 
especially with regard to the new requirements of the Localism Act as they are 
enacted over the next two years. 
 
8 Finance 
 
The recommendations in this paper can be accommodated within existing budgets. 
 

Page 13



 

Area Housing Panels at the heart of Tenant Involvement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
HP to serve on RotherFed’s board will ensure they complement and support 
each other’s activities and avoid duplication. 

As the provisions of the Localism Act are applied over time, the context of some 
recommendations may change, for example the requirement for local tenants’ panels 
may be dropped prior to their planned introduction from April 2013.  It is unlikely any 
changes cannot be accommodated. 

10  Background Papers and Consultation 

Formal consultation began on 12th September and ended on 15th December 2011.  It 
was conducted according to the Code of Practice on Consultation issued by the 
Better Regulation Executive in the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills.  
Feedback will be provided to those who participated in the consultation. 

The table below lists who was consulted. 

Consultations held with: Date: 

Cabinet Member 13 July 

AHP Chairs 16 August 

RotherFed Board 12 September 

Area Assembly Chairs 06 October 

Rother Valley West AA Coordinating Group 24 October 

Local Offers Monitoring Group (tenants/leaseholders) 01 November 

Rother Valley West AHP 02 November 

Wentworth Valley AA Coordinating Group 08 November 

Wentworth Valley AHP 09 November 

Rotherham North AHP 09 November 

Rotherham South AHP 14 November 

Rother Valley South AA Coordinating Group 21 November 

RotherFed open meeting of tenants and residents 22 November 

RMBC Partnership team staff meeting 23 November 

Wentworth North AHP  24 November 

Rother Valley South AHP 25 November 

Housing managers  06 December 

Wentworth South AHP  07 December 

RMBC/Town & Parish Councils’ joint working group 15 December 

 

Page 15



Following consultation discussions have been held with relevant managers to ensure 
the proposals in this paper are achievable. 
 
Background papers: 
Area Housing Panels: Terms of Reference (revised 2008) 
Area Housing Panels: Environmental Projects (June 2009) 
Area Housing Panels Review Proposal (August 2011) 
 
 
Contact Name: Tess Butler 
  Telephone: (01709) 334373 
    07766695579 
  E-mail: Teresa.Butler@rotherham.gov.uk  
 

Page 16



Appendix 1 

 

Background to and rationale for proposals 
 
1. A strong governance framework which links to other local democratic activities 
 
At the outset of the consultation it was the perception of Area Assemblies that area 
housing panels were operating in a vacuum, not linking to other activities and 
initiatives in the locality.  On discussing that challenge with AHPs it became apparent 
that there were a number of informal networks but, as is so often the case, there was 
insufficient formal communication between the panels and Area Assemblies.   
 
Whilst AHPs were keen not to become stifled with bureaucracy, it was generally 
accepted that some degree of formality was required to ensure appropriate links 
were made, particularly with the Area Assembly.  Perhaps the most effective single 
action (a) to address that issue would be for Area Assemblies to co-opt a member of 
the area housing panel to sit on the co-ordinating group.  That would inform the AHP 
and AA of other initiatives under development which may link with or duplicate 
proposals to the HRA budget.  This would be particularly helpful when the AA co-
ordinating groups are looking to form local panels to consider applications to the 
Communities First funding available in 11 of Rotherham’s wards.  If the same RMBC 
officer were to service the AA, co-ordinating group and AHP in an area, those links 
would be further strengthened (b). 
 
Councillors on Area Assembly co-ordinating groups were not generally aware of 
when and where their local area housing panel met and, whilst they did not want 
formal membership of the panel, would welcome an invitation to meetings.  (c) AHPs 
to send invitation and agenda to all ward councillors. 

 
Similarly, AHPs generally agreed that at least one of their members should attend 
the Area Assembly meeting and feed back to the panel to raise awareness of other 
initiatives and issues in the locality (d). 
 
There is a longstanding link with RotherFed in that each AHP nominates a member 
to serve on its board which meets monthly and it is proposed that this should 
continue (e). 
 
2. Robust accountability for the expenditure of HRA funding 
 
Area Assembly members were generally concerned regarding accountability for the 
expenditure of public funding.  Whilst some wanted the Assembly to be the decision 
making body as to how the HRA budget for the AHP should be allocated, most felt 
that clear, accessible records would provide a sufficiently robust audit trail.   
 
It is recommended that minutes of AHP meetings should be sent to the relevant Area 
Assembly meeting (f) which would put them in the public domain and enable any 
questions to be raised at AA meetings.  AHP minutes should clearly record 
proposals considered for HRA funding, the decision taken and main reasons for 
approval or rejection (g). 
 
Progress of approved projects should be reported to AHP meetings and recorded in 
the minutes.  An evaluation should be undertaken of each project (h) following 
completion (immediately or after a suitable interval depending upon its nature) to 
determine whether it had achieved its intended objectives, identify any unexpected 

Page 17



effects (positive or negative) and was within budget.  Again, a statement for each 
project should be minuted. 

 
3. Wider involvement in activities supporting the co-regulation required of social 
housing providers 
 
This outcome has two elements: broader membership of AHPs and their involvement 
in a wider range of activities.   
 
Numbers on AHPs vary across the borough.  Some seek to ensure no estate 
dominates by limiting membership to two from any one district within its catchment 
area; others find it difficult to attract and retain active members.  It is recommended 
that the Resident Engagement Champions work with Area Housing Co-ordinators 
and AHP Chairs to identify potential members for each panel to reflect its catchment 
area (i). 
 
Many members of AHPs are active in other community groups, TARAs, Town or 
Parish Councils which provides informal networking and knowledge of local issues 
and initiatives.  There is a formal link to the RotherFed board but not with local 
TaRAs.  To require each AHP to establish formal links with every Town or Parish 
Council and TaRA in its area may be considered overly bureaucratic and time 
consuming; it would also deflect AHPs from their main purpose of involving tenants 
in improving service delivery. 
 
Through the consultation it became apparent that many AHP members and others 
thought the only reason for their existence was to allocate HRA funding to local 
environmental projects.  In the context of the Localism Act and the need for co-
regulation, AHPs could provide informed tenant involvement in performance 
monitoring and service improvement activities  
 
It is recommended (j) that one representative from each AHP serve on the Local 
Offers Monitoring Group in addition to its current membership which would ensure a 
geographical perspective is included in examining performance to ensure 
consistency of service delivery across the Borough.  This proposal would also enable 
the LOMG members to present performance information to their AHP in a more 
informed way and to focus on local issues and potential service improvements.   
 
To ensure a geographical spread of involvement, (k) other AHP members should 
make themselves available to undertake service testing activities and (l) participate 
in service improvement task and finish groups as required.   
 
Existing members of the customer monitoring group have received training; it is 
recommended that (m) tenants and residents involved with AHPs receive training 
appropriate to their roles. 
 
The Localism Act changes the way that complaints about social landlord will be 
handled; from 2013 there will be a single watchdog, the
[...]
olicy agenda. Financial performance is a 
key element within the assessment of the Council’s overall performance.    

 
11.    Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• Cabinet February 2011 – Proposed Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2011/12 

• The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  

• Revenue Budget Monitoring Report – December 2011. 
 
The content of this report has been discussed with the Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhoods and the Director of Finance.  

 
 

Contact Name:   
Mark Scarrott, Financial Services - Finance Manager (Neighbourhoods and 
Adult Services), Business Partnering, Extn 22007 
Email:  mark.scarrott@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 23



Agenda Item 7 Page 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 8 Page 29
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 9 Page 34
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 10 Page 40
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Housing Revenue Account  Budget Monitoring 2011/12
	HRA P10 Monitoring Appendix A

	4 Area Housing Panels
	5 Neighbourhoods General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring 2012/13
	7 Contracts for Accommodation Based Services
	8 Service Transfer - Pest Control and Dog Control
	9 Aged Person and Sheltered Bungalows
	10 Canklow Regeneration



Minutes of the meeting


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 05/03/12 43J 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
5th March, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair); Councillors Goulty and Kaye. 

 

An apology for absence had been received from: - Councillor McNeely.  
 
J55. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  BUDGET MONITORING 2011/12  

 
 The Finance Manager, Neighbourhood and Adult Services, presented a report 

on the Housing Revenue Account which, to the end of January, 2012, was 
projected to outturn on budget with a transfer to Working Balance (HRA 
reserves) of £4.944M, this being £331,000 above the approved budget. 
 
A forecast increase in Repairs and Maintenance expenditure, due mainly to 
increased activity in empty homes turnover rates, could be contained within 
existing resources as a result of savings within supervision and management 
costs together with a forecast increase in income. 
 
The report provided details of:- 
 

− Budget Operating Statement (Appendix A) 

− Income and expenditure charged to the HRA 

− Projected outturn based upon activity to the end of January 2012 
(Appendix A Column B) 

− Expenditure/commitments to date including major changes 

− Repairs and Maintenance – increased spend 

− Supervision and Management – forecast underspend 

− Forecast additional income  
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

J56. AREA HOUSING PANELS  
 

 The Business Support Director, Neighbourhood and Adult Services, reported 
on the outcome of the review of Area Housing Panels (AHPs).  Following the 
return of the housing management ALMO to direct Council management and 
changes in national housing policy, a review of the role of AHPs had been 
considered timely.   
 
The review had been an open consultation process, which followed the criteria 
within the Code of Practice on Consultation that had been issued by the Better 
Regulation Executive in the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills.  The 
scope of influence of the consultation included three overarching outcomes 
required by the Council:- 
 

− A strong governance framework which linked to other local democratic 
activities 

− Robust accountability for the expenditure of HRA funding 

− Wider involvement 
 
Almost 100 people had attended the open meeting organised by RotherFed on 



44J  SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 05/03/12 
  
 

 

22nd November, 2011, where formal presentations had been presented.  The 
proposals that had been generated addressing the three outcomes were:- 
 
A strong governance framework for Area Housing Panels (AHPs) which 
linked to other local democratic activities 
 
A. Area Assemblies to liaise with AHPs when appropriate and to consider co-

opting a member of the AHP should a community vacancy arise on the Co-
ordinating group 

B. The same RMBC officer to service the Area Assembly, Co-ordinating Group 
and AHP in an area 

C. AHPs to send invitation and agenda to all Ward Councillors for each 
meeting 

D. At least 1 member of the AHP should attend the Area Assembly meeting 
and feed back to the Panel on local initiatives and issues discussed 

E. Each AHP continue to nominate a member to serve on the Board of 
RotherFed 

 
Demonstrate robust accountability for HRA expenditure 
 
F. Minutes of AHP meetings to be sent to the Area Assembly for information 

and inclusion in the record posted on the Council’s website 
G. Minutes to include a clear record of decision to award HRA funding to a 

project 
H. HRA funded projects to be monitored and evaluated and findings minuted 
 
Involve Area Housing Panels in a wider range of activities supporting the co-
regulation required of social housing providers 
 
I. Resident Engagement Champions to work with Area Housing Co-ordinators 

and AHP Chairs to identify potential members for each Panel to reflect its 
catchment area 

J. 1 representative from each AHP to serve on the Local Offers Monitoring 
Group in addition to its current membership 

K. AHP can play a more active role in assessing the quality of housing services 
and making recommendations for service improvement 

L. All AHP members to participate in service improvement task and finish 
groups as required 

M. Tenants and residents involved with AHPs receive training appropriate to 
their roles 

N. Consideration is given to AHPs being asked to form the local Tenant Panel 
(from April, 2013) 

 
The Business Support Director confirmed that proposals A – N could be 
implemented on a cost neutral basis.   
 
The review of AHPs had been undertaken in parallel with similar work regarding 
the Local Offer Monitoring Group.  The next stage would be to look at the roles 
of Tenants and Residents Associations and RotherFed to ensure the 
framework for engagement was robust, relevant and effective especially with 
regard to the new requirements of the Localism Act as they were enacted over 
the next 2 years. 
 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 05/03/12 45J 

 

 

This report had also been considered by the Improving Places Select 
Commission and their comments had been incorporated into the 
recommendations.   
 
Discussion ensued and included the following salient points: -  
 
- Potential for Area Assemblies (or it’s co-ordinating group) to co-opt a 

member of the AHP 
- The servicing of the AHP meetings, including calling meetings and 

disseminating agenda items 
- The benefits of the meetings being serviced by Area Assembly staff to 

ensure linkages between the different Area Assembly forums to improve 
communications and avoid duplication   

- The welcome timing of the review and the positive way in which it had been 
conducted   

 
Resolved:-  That implementation of proposals A - N, as set out above, be 
approved. 
 

J57. NEIGHBOURHOODS GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 
2011/12  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Finance Manager, 
Neighbourhood and Adult Services, in relation to the budget monitoring during 
the 2011-12 financial year of the Neighbourhood General fund.  The report 
detailed the projected end of year outturn position as at 31st January, 2012.  
The latest forecast showed a projected underspend of £313,000 as at 31st 
March, 2012.   
 
The overall underspend was due to the services within the budget projecting 
balanced or underspent positions at year end.   
 
In the main, the forecast outturn was due to: -  
 

- Management of vacant posts  
- One-off utility bill refunds  
- Impact of Council wide moratorium on non-essential spend  

 
Discussion ensued, and the following issues were raised: -  
 

- Service performance 
 
Resolved: - That the report be received. 
 

J58. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in those paragraphs, indicated below, of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

J59. CONTRACTS FOR ACCOMMODATION BASED SERVICES  
 



46J  SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 05/03/12 
  
 

 

 The Cabinet Member noted a report which had been considered by the Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care on 30th January, 2012 (Minute No. H46 refers) 
regarding the extension of contracts for accommodation based services for 
the Supporting People Programme. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

J60. SERVICE TRANSFER - PEST CONTROL AND DOG CONTROL  
 

 Further to Minute No. 97 of 9th November, 2011, Cabinet meeting, Discussions 
had taken place with Environment and Development Services Streetpride 
regarding the transfer of the Pest Control, Dog Control and Off-Roof Motor 
Vehicles Services. 
 
Agreement had been reached to transfer the Services with effect from 1st April, 
2012, possibly earlier for the Off-Road Motor Vehicle aspect. 
 
The transfer gave an opportunity to re-structure the Pest and Dog Control 
Services to enable new team leadership required from the loss of the former 
Pest Control Manager’s post as part of the management review. 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposed structural changes set out in the report 
submitted be approved. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 4 of the Act – information relating to any 
consultations or negotiations or contemplated negotiations in connection with 
any labour relations matter) 
 

J61. AGED PERSON AND SHELTERED BUNGALOWS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Director of Housing 
and Neighbourhoods that outlined the integration of the Council’s in-house 
Sheltered Warden Service and the Care and Enabling Service.  The Allocation 
Policy in respect of the letting of bungalows required updating to take into 
account changes made in April 2011 to the Sheltered Warden Service.  
  
In April 2011, the Council’s in-house Sheltered Warden Service was integrated 
with the Care and Enabling Service. This meant that Wardens no longer lived 
on the complex.  Customers were now individually assessed by Adult Services 
on a needs basis for a free Health and Wellbeing visit.   
 
Following the services’ integration, the re-housing medical assessment process 
and the allocation policy for bungalows needed to be updated.   
 
The proposed new process retained existing mandatory rules for tenants, 
including paying associated charges such as Rothercare charges, 
Communal/Services charges, and it was noted that although the Heath and 
Well Being visits would be free, tenants would not be able to opt out. 
 
Resolved: - That the Cabinet Member agreed the amendments to the medical 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 05/03/12 47J 

 

 

assessment process and allocation policy as detailed in the submitted report.   
 
[Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act - information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)] 
 

J62. CANKLOW REGENERATION  
 

 The Director for Housing and Neighbourhood Services presented the 
submitted report that referred to the Canklow regeneration project that was 
set out and approved by the Former Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods on 
2nd March, 2009 (Minute number 162 refers).   
 
In pursuit of the regeneration of Canklow, the Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhoods had approved the plan that was a two-phased approach to 
acquire by agreement and demolish properties identified on Castle Avenue, 
Warden Street and a section of Canklow Road.  Funding was available for 
Phase 1, but Phase 2 was subject to securing additional investment.   
 
In 2011, the Government withdrew the Housing Market Pathfinder 
Programme and funding support for the scheme was adversely affected.  
Concerted effort had been made to identify additional funding investment, and 
in June 2011 the Council committed funding towards Phase 2 from the New 
Homes Bonus Grant.  However, due to an investment shortfall, Phase 2 cannot 
be wholly supported and an amendment to the original decision was now 
requested to remove dwelling numbers 231 to 225 Canklow Road, and 2 
Castle Avenue from Phase 2 of the Canklow regeneration plans.   
 
The area of Canklow Road originally identified for Phase 2 included Numbers 
231 to 263 Canklow Road.  These properties included dwellings, a health 
centre, a pharmacy, two convenience stores and a take away.  With Ward 
Members’ support, a series of meetings were held with the owners of these 
properties.  The purpose of the meetings was to give the owners information 
on the withdrawal of the Housing Market Renewal Pathfinder Programme and 
the current lack of funding to continue with the proposed clearance plans.   
 
Feedback from many of the owners stated that the removal of the properties 
from Phase 2 would allow them to either obtain private sector finance to invest 
into their properties or lease them on a long-term basis.  In this difficult time of 
public funding, the owner’s plans were considered to be a more realistic 
prospect. 
 
Notwithstanding this proposal, the Council would continue to maintain it’s 
commitment to the regeneration programme in Canklow.   
 
Resolved: -  That the revision to Phase 2 of the Canklow regeneration plans be 
agreed as detailed in the submitted report.   
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

 


